
Audit and Standards 
Committee 
27 September 2021 
 

 

 

 

Time and venue:  
 
10:00am in the Ditchling & Telscombe Rooms, Southover House, Southover Road, 
Lewes, BN7 1AB  
 
Note: This meeting is a public meeting. The number of public seats, however, are 
limited and need to be carefully managed to ensure that the meeting is Covid-
secure. For this reason, we would like to ask that anyone intending to attend as a 
member of the public, contact Democratic Services in advance by email: 
committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk or phone: 01273 471600. Anyone attending 
the meeting will be requested to check in at the venue and to wear a face covering.  
 
Membership:  
 
Councillor Julian Peterson (Chair); Councillors Stephen Gauntlett (Vice-Chair) 
Christine Brett, Phil Davis, Isabelle Linington, Christine Robinson and Adrian Ross  
 
Quorum: 4 
 

Published: Friday, 17 September 2021 
 

Agenda 
 
1 Minutes  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting held on 26 July 2021 
(attached herewith). 
 

2 Apologies for absence/declaration of substitute members   
 

3 Declarations of interest   
 

 Disclosure by councillors of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the councillor regards the interest as 
prejudicial under the terms of the Code of Conduct. 
 

4 Urgent items   
 

 Items not on the agenda which the Chair of the meeting is of the opinion should 
be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances as 
defined in Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

5 Written questions from councillors   
 

 To deal with written questions from councillors pursuant to Council Procedure 
Rule 12.3 (page D8 of the Constitution). 
 

Public Document Pack



 

6 External Audit of the 2018/19 Statement of Accounts (to follow)   
 

 Report of the Council’s External Auditors, Deloitte 
 

7 Treasury Management  (Pages 11 - 26) 
 

 Report of Chief Finance Officer 
 

8 Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Report for the first quarter of the financial 
year 2021-2022  (Pages 27 - 50) 

 

 Report of Chief Internal Auditor 
 

9 Strategic Risk Register Quarterly Review  (Pages 51 - 64) 
 

 Report of Chief Internal Auditor 
 

10 Annual Governance Statement  (Pages 65 - 84) 
 

 Report of Chief Internal Auditor 
 

11 Date of next meeting   
 

 To note that the next meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee is scheduled 
to be held on Monday, 15 November 2021 in the Ditchling and Telscombe 
Rooms, Southover House, Southover Road, Lewes, BN7 1AB, commencing at 
10:00am. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



3 

 

Information for the public 
Accessibility:   

Please note that the venue for this meeting is wheelchair accessible and has an induction 
loop to help people who are hearing impaired. This agenda and accompanying reports are 
published on the Council’s website in PDF format which means you can use the “read out 
loud” facility of Adobe Acrobat Reader. 

Filming/Recording:  

This meeting may be filmed, recorded or broadcast by any person or organisation. Anyone 
wishing to film or record must notify the Chair prior to the start of the meeting. Members of 
the public attending the meeting are deemed to have consented to be filmed or recorded, 
as liability for this is not within the Council’s control. 

Public participation:  

Please contact Democratic Services (see end of agenda) for the relevant deadlines for 
registering to speak on a matter which is listed on the agenda if applicable. 
 

Information for councillors 
Disclosure of interests:   

Members should declare their interest in a matter at the beginning of the meeting.  
 
In the case of a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI), if the interest is not registered (nor 
the subject of a pending notification) details of the nature of the interest must be reported 
to the meeting by the member and subsequently notified in writing to the Monitoring Officer 
within 28 days. 
 
If a member has a DPI or other prejudicial interest he/she must leave the room when the 
matter is being considered (unless he/she has obtained a dispensation). 
Councillor right of address:   

A member of the Council may ask the Chair of a committee or sub-committee a question 
on any matter in relation to which the Council has powers or duties or which affect the 
District and which falls within the terms of reference of that Committee or Sub-Committee. 
 
A member must give notice of the question to the Head of Democratic Services in writing 
or by electronic mail no later than close of business on the fourth working day before the 
meeting at which the question is to be asked. 

Other participation:  

Please contact Democratic Services (see end of agenda) for the relevant deadlines for 
registering to speak on a matter which is listed on the agenda if applicable. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Democratic Services 

 

For any further queries regarding this agenda or notification of apologies please contact 
Democratic Services. 

Email: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk   

Telephone: 0273 471600 

Council website: https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/ 
 

Modern.gov app available: View upcoming public committee documents on your device.  
Free modern.gov  iPad app or Android app or Microsoft app. 
 

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl?activetab=pivot:overviewtab


 

 

 

 
Audit and Standards Committee 

 
Minutes of the meeting held in the Ditchling & Telscombe Rooms, Southover 
House, Lewes, BN7 1AB, on 26 July 2021 at 10:00am 
 
Present: 
Councillor Stephen Gauntlett (Vice-Chair, in the Chair); Councillors Christine Brett, 
Isabelle Linington, Christine Robinson and Adrian Ross 
 
Officers in attendance:  
Oliver Dixon (Head of Legal Services & Monitoring Officer) 
Jackie Humphrey (Chief Internal Auditor) 
Jennifer Norman (Committee Officer, Democratic Services) 
Ola Owolabi (Deputy Chief Finance Officer, Corporate Finance) 
 
 
1 Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held remotely on 8 March 2021 were submitted 
and approved, and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record. 
 

2 Apologies for absence/declaration of substitute members 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Julian Peterson (Chair) 
and Homira Javadi (Chief Finance Officer). 
 

3 Declarations of interest 
 
There were none. 
 

4 Urgent items 
 
There were none. 
 

5 Written questions from councillors 
 
There were none. 
 

6 Amendments to ethical standards governance 
 
The Committee considered the report which sought its approval in respect of 
proposed amendments to the Council’s ethical governance framework. 
 
Lewes District’s Monitoring Officer (MO) explained that the report proposed 
amendments to two sets of ethical governance procedures, including the 
Committee’s terms of reference and the Council’s arrangements for dealing 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



Audit and Standards Committee 2 26 July 2021 

 

with complaints about councillor conduct. He detailed the report and its 
findings, including the proposed amendments as set out in Appendices 1, 2 
and 3. 
 
The MO brought the Committee’s attention to paragraph 3.6.3 in Appendix 1, 
and suggested a further amendment with the inclusion of an additional sub 
paragraph directly preceding sub paragraph (i) to read: 
 

 Where the Monitoring Officer has referred to the Standards Panel an 

Investigating Officer’s report into the conduct of a Member, to decide, in 

consultation with the Independent Person, whether that Member has 

failed to comply with the Code of Conduct. 

 

The Committee discussed the suggested amendments including the process of 
appointing the Independent Person and its request to officers that the 
amended arrangements for dealing with complaints about councillor conduct, if 
approved, be distributed to all town and parishes within the District. The 
Monitoring Officer agreed to inform Town and Parish Council of these changes.  
 
Resolved: 
 

1) That the amended Audit and Standards Committee terms of reference 

as set out in Appendices 1 and 2 be approved, subject to the inclusion 

of an additional sub paragraph to directly precede sub paragraph (i) 

under paragraph 3.6.3 in Appendix 1 to read: 

 
Where the Monitoring Officer has referred to the Standards Panel an 
Investigating Officer’s report into the conduct of a Member, to decide, in 
consultation with the Independent Person, whether that Member has 
failed to comply with the Code of Conduct. 

2) That the amended arrangements for dealing with complaints about 

councillor conduct as set out in Appendix 3, be approved; and  

3) That the District’s Monitoring Officer be authorised to update the 

Council’s constitution and supporting documents to reflect the 

amendments referenced in resolutions 1 and 2. 

 
7 External Audit of the 2018/19 Statement of Accounts 

 
The Committee received a verbal update from the Deputy Chief Finance 
Officer (DCFO) in respect of the External Audit of the 2018/19 Statement of 
Accounts. 
 
The DCFO informed the Committee that the Council’s External Auditor, 
Deloitte, had given apologies for the meeting and as a result, he would not be 
able to present anything on Deloitte’s behalf in respect of the update to the 
External Audit of the 2018/19 Statement of Accounts. 
 
The DCFO reminded the Committee of the discussions which took place at the 
meeting on 8 March 2021 regarding the progress by Deloitte in completing the 

Page 6



Audit and Standards Committee 3 26 July 2021 

 

External Audit of the 2018/19 Statement of Accounts. The Council’s External 
Auditor highlighted that it had been struggling with resources but that it was 
looking to acquire additional staff to assist in response. Additional resources 
were provided in April 2021 as a result of discussions between the Council’s 
Chief Executive, senior officers and Deloitte’s Director and Senior Director, 
although the progress continued to be slow moving. 
 
The DCFO highlighted that he, the Council’s Chief Finance Officer, and a 
representative from Deloitte were holding weekly meetings to continually 
monitor the progress and the best allocation of resources. 
 
The Committee highlighted its continued dissatisfaction with the lack of 
completion in signing off on the External Audit of the 2018/19 Statement of 
Accounts by the date previously indicated by Deloitte. It discussed in detail 
ongoing issues surrounding its previously requested list of outstanding actions, 
the lack of progress on the External Audits of 2018/19 and 2019/20 and the 
current contract with the PSAA (Public Sector Audit Appointments). 
 
The Committee requested that senior officers write, for a second time, to the 
LGA (Local Government Association) highlighting the outstanding actions in 
relation to the External Audits of 2018/19 and 2019/20 and Members’ 
continued dissatisfaction with the lack of progress made by Deloitte. Officers 
agreed. 
 
Resolved:  
 

1) That the verbal update be noted; and 
2) That the Council’s senior officers write a letter to the LGA (Local 

Government Association) on behalf of the Committee. 
 

8 Change in the order of items on the agenda 
 
Agenda item 9 (Redmond Review update and MHCLG External Audit 
Consultations) was taken prior to that of agenda item 8 (Treasury Management 
Annual Report 2020/21 and latest TM Monitoring). 
 

9 Redmond Review update and MHCLG External Audit Consultations 
 
The Committee received the report which provided details in respect of the 
progress in delivering the recommendations of the Redmond Review and 
ongoing external audit consultations. 
 
The Deputy Chief Finance Officer (DCFO) summarised the report and its 
findings, including the Government’s responses to the Redmond Review 
findings and the MHCLG Audit Fees Consultation. 
 
The Committee had no questions in respect of information contained in the 
report. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 

Page 7



Audit and Standards Committee 4 26 July 2021 

 

10 Treasury Management Annual Report 2020/21 and latest TM Monitoring 
 
The Committee received the report with presented details of the Annual 
Treasury Management report for 2020/21 and the latest Treasury Management 
activities. 
 
The Deputy Chief Finance Officer (DCFO) summarised the report and its 
findings. 
 
The DCFO highlighted that the report had already been considered by Cabinet 
at its meeting on 8 July 2021, with Cabinet recommending the report for 
approval by Full Council at its meeting on 20 September 2021. He noted, 
however, that in future Treasury Management reports would be considered by 
the Committee prior to any recommendations to Cabinet, as had been done in 
previous years. 
 
The Committee discussed the Treasury Prudential Indicators as set out in 
paragraph 4.2 and requested that Officers list maturity expiry dates, as set out 
in paragraph 3.10 of the report, in sequential order in future reports. Officers 
agreed. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1) That the Annual Treasury Management report for 2020/21 and the latest 
Monitoring report be noted;  

2) That the 2020/21 Prudential and Treasury Indicators as set out in the 
report, be noted; and 

3) That it be noted that the Treasury Management activities for the period 1 
March 2021 to 31 March 2021 have been in accordance with the 
approved Treasury Strategies for that period. 

 
11 Environmental, Social, and Governance Investments 

 
The Committee received the report which provided an update on the position of 
the Council’s Treasury Management investments in respect of the 
environmental, social and governance aspects of investing. 
 
The Deputy Chief Finance Officer (DCFO) summarised the report and its 
findings. 
 
The Committee discussed the idea of an engagement approach as referenced 
in paragraph 2.3 of the report. 
 
The Committee welcomed the information detailed in the report and thanked 
the DCFO for his hard work. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
 
 

Page 8



Audit and Standards Committee 5 26 July 2021 

 

12 Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Report for the financial year 2020-2021 
 
The Committee considered the report which provided a summary of the 
activities of Internal Audit and Counter Fraud for the financial year 1 April 2020 
to 31 March 2021. 
 
The Chief Internal Auditor (CIA) summarised the report and its findings. 
 
The Committee discussed withdrawn Right to Buy applications, staffing levels 
and counter fraud measures.  
 
The Committee highlighted the recommendations outstanding as set out in 
Appendix B, and queried  how soon the first follow up would be. The CIA 
explained that officers worked to ensure the follow up would be within three 
months and that the Committee would see the results detailed in the next 
quarterly report.  
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 

13 Strategic Risk Register Quarterly Review 
 
The Committee received the report which detailed the outcomes of the 
quarterly review of the Strategic Risk Register (SRR) by the Corporate 
Management Team (CMT). 
 
The Chief Internal Auditor (CIA) summarised the report and its findings. 
 
The CIA highlighted that ongoing discussions with CMT since the Covid-19 
pandemic began resulted in numerous risk levels being raised to red. As the 
pandemic progressed, it was agreed that the levels could be reverted back to 
pre-Covid levels with the exception of the second risk as set out in Appendix A. 
Points in relation to the Brexit risk would be reviewed and discussed with CMT 
prior to the next report submitted to the Committee in respect of the SRR.  
 
The Committee highlighted that description 1 on page 139 in Appendix A 
should read ‘Lewes District’ instead of ‘Town'. The CIA agreed to correct the 
error. 
 
The Committee requested that risks for climate change and coastal erosion be 
included in future SRR reports. The CIA agreed. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 

14 Annual Governance Statement 
 
The Committee considered the report which set out the draft 2020/21 Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS). 
 
The Chief Internal Auditor (CIA) summarised the report and its findings. 
 

Page 9



Audit and Standards Committee 6 26 July 2021 

 

The Committee discussed document retention, page numbering in Appendix 4 
and the structure of future documents in relation to the AGS. The Committee 
requested that the CIA review and amend the structure of any future AGS and 
include more detailed information around the responses in the Managers’ 
Assurance Statements. 
 
The CIA confirmed that the page numbering in Appendix 4 was in error and 
that any future AGS would be restructured to include the requests by the 
Committee, including more detailed information around the responses in the 
Managers’ Assurance Statements. 
 
Resolved: That the Annual Governance Statement as set out in Appendix 4, 
be approved. 
 

15 Date of next meeting 
 
That it be noted that the next meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee is 
scheduled to commence at 10:00am on Monday, 27 September 2021 in the 
Ditchling and Telscombe Rooms, Southover House, Southover Road, Lewes, 
BN7 1AB. 
 

The meeting ended at 12:27pm. 

 
Councillor Stephen Gauntlett (Vice-Chair, in the Chair) 
 

Page 10



Report to: Audit and Standards Committee 
 

Date: 27 September 2021 
 

Title: Treasury Management 
 

Report of: Chief Finance Officer 
 

Ward(s): 
 

All 

Purpose of report: 
 

To present details of recent Treasury Management activity. 
 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

To note and recommend that Cabinet accepts that Treasury 
Management Activity for the period 1 April to 31 July 2021 
has been in accordance with the approved Treasury
[...]
022 
 

Report of: Chief Internal Auditor 
 

Ward(s): 
 

All 

Purpose of report: 
 

To provide a summary of the activities of Internal 
Audit and Counter Fraud for the first quarter of the 
financial year - 1st April 2021 to 30th June 2021. 
 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

That the information in this report be noted and 
members identify any further information 
requirements. 
 
The Committee is requested to review and approve the 
updated Audit Charter. 
 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

The remit of the Audit and Standards Committee includes 
the duties to agree an Annual Audit Plan and keep it under 
review, and to keep under review the probity and 
effectiveness of internal controls, both financial and 
operational, including the council’s arrangements for 
identifying and managing risk. 
 

Contact Officer(s): Name:  Jackie Humphrey 
Post title:  Chief Internal Auditor 
E-mail:  jackie.humphrey@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  
Telephone number:  01323 415925 
 

 

1  Introduction 
 

1.1  The remit of the Audit and Standards Committee includes the duties to agree an 
Annual Audit Plan and keep it under review, and to keep under review the 
probity and effectiveness of internal controls, both financial and operational, 
including the council’s arrangements for identifying and managing risk. 
 

1.2  The quarterly report includes a review of work undertaken by Internal Audit and 
Counter Fraud.   
 

1.3  This report summarises the work carried out by Internal Audit and Counter Fraud 
across the first quarter of the financial year 2021-22.  
 

1.4  At the last committee meeting, members raised some points relating to the 
layout of the report.  In this report some RAG rating colours have been added for 

Page 27

Agenda Item 8

mailto:jackie.humphrey@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


clarity and more information added to Appendix B.  However, a fuller review of 
the report layout is underway and the next report to committee should address 
the issues that were raised
[...]
t activity.  The 
programme will include an evaluation of the internal audit activity’s 
conformance to the Definition of Internal Auditing, Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards and an evaluation of whether internal auditors apply the Code of 
Ethics for Internal Auditors.  The programme also assesses the efficiency 
and effectiveness of the internal audit activity and identifies opportunities for 
improvement. 

 
11. Review of the Charter 
 

11.1 The charter will be reviewed annually and will be presented to the 
committees when changes are made. 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Audit and Standards Committee 
 

Date: 27 September 2021 
 

Title: Strategic Risk Register Quarterly Review 
 

Report of: Chief Internal Auditor 
 

Ward(s): 
 

All 

Purpose of report: 
 

To report to Committee the outcomes of the quarterly 
review of the register by Corporate Management Team. 
 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

To receive and note the update to the Strategic Risk 
Register. 
 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

The Council is committed to proper risk management and to 
regularly updating the Committee with regard to the 
Strategic Risk Register. 
 

Contact Officer(s): Name: Jackie Humphrey 
Post title: Chief Internal Auditor 
E-mail: Jackie.humphrey@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  
Telephone number: 01323 415925 
 

 

1  Introduction 
 

1.1  The Strategic Risk Register is a high level document that records the key risks 
facing the council: those risks that would prevent the authority from achieving its 
overall strategies and objectives. 
 

1.2  Maintaining the Strategic Risk Register is a vital part of the governance 
arrangements of the authority and, as such, it is overseen by the Corporate 
Management Team who review it on a quarterly basis. 
 

1.3  The risk register shows the risk, a description of the risk, the risk score if no 
action is taken (original risk score), the internal controls put in place to mitigate 
the risk a
[...]
rm 
Financial Strategy reviewed 
annually and monitored 
quarterly. Refreshed in line with 
macro-economic environment 
triennially. 
  
2. Creating an organisational 
architecture that can respond to 
changes in the environment. 
  
3. Working with the port 
authority to provide support, 
advice and to help explore 
funding options. 
  
4. Council seeking funding from 
DEFRA to set up new service for 
inspecting imports. 
  
Reduces Likelihood 
5.  The council is currently in 
ongoing discussions with the 

Chief Finance 
Officer 

4 5 20 Red 
02-Nov-

2021 

P
age 56



Appendix A 

3 

Code Title Description 

L
ik

e
li

h
o
o
d

 

I
m

p
a
c
t 

Original 
Risk 

Score 
Internal Controls Risk Owner 

L
ik

e
li

h
o
o
d

 

I
m

p
a
c
t 

Current 
Risk 

Score 

Traffic 
Light 

Next 
Review 

Date 

Ministry of Housing, 
Communities and Local 
Government around financial 
support to cover costs related to 
expenditure on responses to the 
Covid-19 pandemic. 
  
6. Regular monitoring of the 
progress and outcomes of the 
Recovery and Reset 
programme, 

SR_023 

Unforeseen socio-
economic and/or 
demographic shifts 
creating significant 
changes of demands 
and expectations. 

1. Unsustainable demand 
on services. 
  
2. Service failure. 
  
3. Council structure 
unsustainable and not fit for 
purpose. 
  
4. Heightened likelihood of 
fraud. 
  
5. Failure to support 
Newhaven Port Authority in 
the changes could result in 
an economic downturn in 
the town. 

5 5 25 

Reduces Impact 
1. Grounding significant 
corporate decisions based on up 
to date, robust, evidence base. 
(e.g. Census; Corporate Plan 
Place Surveys; East Sussex in 
Figures data modelling). 
  
2. Ensuring community and 
interest group engagement in 
policy development (e.g. 
Neighbourhood Management 
Schemes; Corporate 
Consultation Programme) 
  
3. Working with the Port 
Authority to provide support, 
advice and to help explore 
funding options. 
  

Director of 
Service 
Delivery 

3 3 9 
[...]
t 

Current 
Risk 

Score 

Traffic 
Light 

Next 
Review 

Date 

6.  Ensure the suite of IT policies 
is kept up to date. 
  
7.  Ensure that IT security is in 
place and regularly tested. 
  
Reduces Impact 
 8.  Incident management 
procedures to mitigate loss or 
breach of data are in place. 

 
  

P
age 63



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Audit and Standards Committee 
 

Date: 27 September 2021 
 

Title: Annual Governance Statement 
 

Report of: Chief Internal Auditor 
 

Ward(s): 
 

All 

Purpose of report: 
 

To seek the Committee’s approval of the amended Annual 
Governance Statement. 
 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

To comment on and approve the changes to the Annual 
Governance Statement. 
 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

To meet the Council’s legal requirement to produce an 
Annual Governance Statement. 

Contact Officer(s): Name:  Jackie Humphrey 
Post title: Chief Internal Auditor 
E-mail: Jackie.humphrey@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  
Telephone number: 01323 415925 
 

 

1  Introduction 
 

1.1  Corporate governance involves everyone in local government.  Two definitions 
are: 
 
“Ensuring the organisation is doing the right things, in the right way, for the right 
people, in an open, honest, inclusive and timely manner” – Audit Commission. 
 
“How the local government bodies ensure that they are doing the right things, in 
the right way, for the right people, in a timely, inclusive, open, honest and 
accountable manner.  It comprises the systems and processes, and cultures and 
values, by which local government bodies are directed and controlled and through 
which they account to, engage with and, where appropriate, lead their 
communities.” – CIPFA/SOLACE 
 

1.2  The Council has a legal requirement to produce an Annual Governance Statement 
each year in accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations, 2015.  The 
statement accompanies the Statutory Statement of Accounts once adopted. 
 

1.3  The Audit and Standa
[...]
he Covid-19 pandemic.  These questioned related to: 
 

• impact on governance arrangements 

• suspended / weakened controls or work-arounds 

• cessation / scaling back of business as usual causing gaps in governance arrangements  

• other issues impacting on governance arrangements 

• challenges caused by changes to working which will continue after the pandemic 
 
 
 
 

P
age 78

http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/about-the-councils/wholly-owned-companies-and-other-incorporated-entities
http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/about-the-councils/wholly-owned-companies-and-other-incorporated-entities
http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/about-the-councils/wholly-owned-companies-and-other-incorporated-entities


 

11 

 

A review of the returned statements highlighted two issues which were raised by several respondents. 
 

• Financial pressures – a few statements raised concerns about the financial pressures caused by depleted income owing 

to the council’s response to Covid-19. 

 

• Adapted controls – some concerns were raised in a few statements around the issues of controls which were adapted to 

facilitate the council’s response to the Covid-19 pandemic. 

At a meeting of the Corporate Management Team several issues were considered for inclusion in the Annual Governance Statement.  
The following were considered to be issues to just be mentioned in the body of the Annual Governance Statement. 
 

• Financial pressures – it is acknowledged that the council has been seriously affected by the depletion of income caused 

by the response to the Covid-19 pandemic.  It is considered that this is not currently a significant governance issue as the 

council has been, and continues to be, in discussion with the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government.  

The council has also developed plans to identify and deliver savings. 

 

• Adapted controls – some controls needed to be adapted to allow the council to continue working in new ways as a response 

t
[...]
................…………………………………………………………………… 
Chief Executive  
 
Date: 

P
age 83



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	7 Treasury Management
	Appendix A - Detailed economic commentary

	8 Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Report for the first quarter of the financial year 2021-2022
	Appendix A - Reasons for original assurance levels given (below substantial)
	Appendix B - Outstanding recommendations/actions
	Appendix C - Counter Fraud work and savings
	Appendix D - Audit Charter

	9 Strategic Risk Register Quarterly Review
	Appendix A - Strategic Risk Register

	10 Annual Governance Statement
	Appendix A - Annual Governance Statement




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 
Audit and Standards Committee 

 
Minutes of the meeting held in the Ditchling and Telscombe Rooms, Southover 
House, Lewes, BN7 1AB, on 27 September 2021 at 10:00am 
 
Present: 
Councillor Julian Peterson (Chair) 
Councillors Stephen Gauntlett (Vice-Chair), Christine Brett, Isabelle Linington, 
Christine Robinson and Adrian Ross 
 
Officers in attendance: 
Jackie Humphrey (Chief Internal Auditor) 
Jennifer Norman (Committee Officer, Democratic Services) 
Ola Owolabi (Deputy Chief Finance Officer, Corporate Finance) 
 
Also in attendance: 
Niren Ramkhelowon (Deloitte) 
Ben Sheriff (Deloitte) 
 
16 Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held remotely on 26 July 2021 were submitted and 
approved, and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record. 
 

17 Apologies for absence/declaration of substitute members 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Phil Davis and Homira 
Javadi (Chief Finance Officer). 
 

18 Declarations of interest 
 
There were none. 
 

19 Urgent items 
 
The Deputy Chief Finance Officer provided a verbal update in respect of the 
Public Sector Audit Arrangements (PSAA) 2023, in advance of the formal 
report to be considered by the Committee at its next scheduled meeting on 15 
November 2021. 
 

20 Written questions from councillors 
 
There were none. 
 

21 External Audit of the 2018/19 Statement of Accounts 
 



Audit and Standards Committee 2 27 September 2021 

 

The Committee considered the report of the Council’s External Auditor, 
Deloitte, which detailed the key findings in respect of the Council’s audit for the 
year ended 31 March 2019, as set out in Appendix A, and the Council’s draft 
2018/19 Statement of Accounts, as set out in Appendix B. 
 
The Deputy Chief Finance Officer (DCFO) introduced the report and welcomed 
representatives from Deloitte, Mr Sheriff and Mr Ramkhelowon. 
Mr Sheriff summarised the report and its findings, including results of 
adjustments, value for money and the letter of representation, as set out in 
Appendix C. 
 
The DCFO highlighted the audit findings, reminding the Committee that a 
majority of the issues which were raised in Deloitte’s draft 2018/19 Statement 
of Accounts had already been addressed and were not a reflection of the 
Council’s current position in 2021. 
 
The Committee discussed how long the valuation would take, the complexities 
of completing more than one valuation concurrently, the draft 2019/20 
Statement of Accounts and the Newhaven Enterprise Centre. 
 
The Committee queried when Deloitte expected to have the list of outstanding 
actions completed, as detailed in Appendix A. The DCFO highlighted that the 
outstanding actions were not significant, but that Council officers and 
representatives from Deloitte continued to have weekly meetings to monitor the 
situation, with significant progress having already been made. 
 
The Committee queried the variances contained in Appendix B, and requested 
that Council officers provide a breakdown of the General Fund variances in 
respect of Service Delivery and non-recurring expenditures. The DCFO agreed 
to provide a detailed breakdown of the General Fund variances at a future 
meeting of the Committee. 
 
The Chair, on behalf of the Committee, thanked Council officers and Deloitte 
for their work in respect of the audit for the year ended 31 March 2019 and the 
Council’s draft 2018/19 Statement of Accounts. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1) That the report by the Council’s External Auditor, Deloitte, be noted; 
2) That authority be delegated to the Chair of the Audit and Standards 

Committee, in consultation with the Chief Finance Officer, to sign-off the 
audited Lewes District Council 2018/19 Statement of Accounts; and 

3) That the Chief Finance Officer be authorised to sign the formal Letter of 
Representation to Deloitte, as set out in Appendix C. 

 
22 Treasury Management 

 
The Deputy Chief Finance Officer (DCFO) summarised the report and its 

findings. 



Audit and Standards Committee 3 27 September 2021 

 

The Committee discussed Money Market Funds (MMF), Capital Expenditures 

and the indicators contained in section 6 of the report. 

The Committee requested that a Relationship Manager from Lloyds Banking 

Group be invited to the next meeting to discuss the Council’s Environmental, 

Social and Governance (ESG) investments. The DCFO agreed. 

Resolved: 

That Cabinet be recommended to accept that the Treasury Management 
activity from 1 April 2021 to 31 July 2021 has been in accordance with the 
approved Treasury Strategy for the period, as set out in the report. 
 

23 Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Report for the first quarter of the 
financial year 2021-2022 
 
The Committee considered the report which provided a summary of the 

activities of Internal Audit and Counter Fraud for the financial year 1 April 2021 

to 30 June 2021. 

The Chief Internal Auditor (CIA) summarised the report and its findings. 

The Committee discussed the Audit Charter, business continuity reports and 

procurement. 

The Committee requested that Officers include in future reports the dates 

recommendations were raised and completed in respect of business continuity 

reports, as set out in Appendix A. The CIA agreed. 

The Committee requested that Officers include in future reports timelines of 

when recommendations were given to the Corporate Management Team 

(CMT) in respect of procurement strategies, as set out in Appendix A. The CIA 

agreed. 

Resolved: 

1) That the report be noted; and 

2) That the Audit Charter, as set out in Appendix D, be approved. 

 
24 Strategic Risk Register Quarterly Review 

 
The Committee received the report which detailed the outcomes of the 

quarterly review of the Strategic Risk Register (SRR) by the Corporate 

Management Team (CMT).  

The Chief Internal Auditor (CIA) summarised the report and its findings. 

The Committee discussed flooding and coastal erosion. 

The Committee highlighted that the Ministry of Housing, Communities and 

Local Government (MHCLG), as referenced in Appendix A, was now named 

the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUPC). The CIA 

noted the change and agreed to make the amendment in future reports. 



Audit and Standards Committee 4 27 September 2021 

 

Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 

25 Annual Governance Statement 
 
The Committee considered the report which sought its approval of the 

amended Annual Governance Statement (AGS), as set out in Appendix A. 

The Chief Internal Auditor (CIA) summarised the report and the changes made 

to the AGS, as a result of discussions with the Committee at its previous 

meeting.  

The Committee queried how much the Council had spent on rough sleeping. 

Officers agreed to follow-up and report their findings back to the Committee. 

Resolved: 

That the changes made to the Annual Governance Statement, as set out in 
Appendix A, be approved. 
 

26 Date of next meeting 
 
That it be noted that the next meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee 
was scheduled to commence at 10:00am on Monday, 15 November 2021 in 
the Ditchling and Telscombe Rooms, Southover House, Southover Road, 
Lewes, BN7 1AB. 
 

The meeting ended at 12:25pm. 

 
Councillor Julian Peterson (Chair) 


